
 
 
 
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk 
Direct line: 01403 215465 
 

 

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL 
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Glen Chipp 

 
 

Corporate & Democratic Services 

www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings 

 

Audit Committee 
 

Tuesday, 20th October, 2020 at 5.30 pm 

via Remote Video Link 

 
 
Councillors: Stuart Ritchie (Chairman) 

John Blackall (Vice-Chairman) 
 Tony Bevis 

Paul Clarke 
Ruth Fletcher 
 

Richard Landeryou 
Jack Saheid 
 

 
You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business 
 

Glen Chipp 
Chief Executive 

Agenda 
 

   
Page No. 

1.   Apologies for absence  

2.   Minutes 3 - 8 

 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2020 
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.) 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Members' Interests  

 To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee 
 

 

4.   Announcements  

 To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 
Chief Executive 
 

 

5.   Risk Management - Quarterly Update 9 - 20 

 To receive the report of the Director of Corporate Resources 
 

 

6.   Internal Audit - Quarterly Update Report 21 - 32 

 To receive the report of the Chief Internal Auditor 
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


 
 

 

7.   External Audit - Audit Results Report 33 - 74 

 To receive the report from the External Auditors 
 

 

8.   Statement of Accounts and Letter of Representation 75 - 132 

 To receive and recommend for approval the Audited Statement of Accounts 
2019-20 and to receive and approve the Council’s letter of representation to the 
External Auditor 
 

 

9.   Urgent Business  

 Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 
should be considered as urgent because of the special circumstances 
 

 

 



 

 
1 

 

Audit Committee 
15 JULY 2020 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Stuart Ritchie (Chairman), Tony Bevis, John Blackall, 
Paul Clarke, Ruth Fletcher and Jack Saheid 
 

 
Apologies: Councillors: Richard Landeryou 
  

 

AAG/4   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 1st April and 20th May 2020 were approved 
as an accurate record and it was agreed that they would be signed by the 
Chairman once the COVID-19 situation had abated. 
 

AAG/5   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

AAG/6   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
There were no announcements. 
 

AAG/7   AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 
The External Auditor had not submitted an Audit Results Report for the year 
ending 31 March 2020, and instead, the Committee received a progress report 
from its external auditors, Ernst and Young. 
 
It was reported that the audit had not been completed with the following items 
outstanding: 
 

 EY valuation team (EY Real Estates) report on the valuation of retail 
property significant risk  

 EY pensions audit team – additional procedures on the triennial valuation 
and West Sussex Pension Fund audit report 

 EY professional practice department internal consultation process on 
going concern disclosures 
 

The standard audit completion processes would then be required including: 
 

 Completion of subsequent events review 

 Review of the final statements 

 Final review of the file by the Associate Partner 

 Receipt of the response from Those Charged with Governance 

 Receipt of the signed management representation letter 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 Audit Committee 
15 July 2020 

 

 
2 

 
Members noted the contents of the report and expressed disappointment that 
the audit had not been completed in time for the July audit committee meeting. 
 

AAG/8   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
 
The Chairman introduced the report and said that the Annual accounts had 
been considered at an informal meeting ahead of the Committee, where 
Members had an opportunity to pose questions on the detail. Issues had been 
followed up by email. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Corporate Accountant and the finance team for the 
hard work preparing and delivering the draft accounts before 31 May 2020 in 
such difficult circumstances.  
  

RESOLVED 
  

That subject to the resolution of three audit items that EY had not yet 
completed, the Committee delegate approval of the 2019/20 Statement 
of Accounts to the Chairman of the Audit Committee, in consultation with 
the Director of Corporate Resources, to be completed before 30 
November 2020. 

 

AAG/9   INTERNAL AUDIT - ANNUAL REPORT AND OPINION 2019/20 
 
The report before the Committee had been compiled by the Chief Internal 
Auditor which included an overall annual opinion on the adequacy of the 
Council’s governance arrangements, risk management systems and control 
environment.  It also summarised performance against key indicators and 
provided an update on internal audit and counter fraud activity undertaken 
during Quarter 4. 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor was able to provide “reasonable” assurance that 
Horsham District Council had in place an adequate and effective framework of 
governance, risk management and internal control for the period 1st April 2019 
to 31st March 2020. 
 

RESOLVED 
 

That the Committee note the report. 
 

AAG/10   RISK MANAGEMENT - QUARTERLY UPDATE 
 
The Director of Corporate Resources presented the Corporate Risk Register to 
July 2020. There were three risks considered to be high, eight medium and two 
low.  
 
The three high risks were summarised as: 
 

Page 4



Audit Committee 
15 July 2020 

3 

 

 
3 

 RR01b Funding from Government is less generous than assumed in the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) from 2020. 

 CR
[...]
e the Treasury Management stewardship report for 2019/20. 
ii) Note the actual prudential indicators for 2019/20. 

 

AAG/14   AUDIT WORK PROGRAMME 2020 
 
 RESOLVED 
 
 That the Committee note its Annual Work Programme. 
 

AAG/15   URGENT BUSINESS 
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.27 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 Report to Audit Committee  

 

 30th September 2020 

 By the Director of Corporate Resources 

 INFORMATION REPORT 
 

 Not Exempt  
 

 

Risk Management ~ Quarterly Report            

Executive Summary 
 
This report includes an update on the Corporate Risk Register for consideration and 
provides an update on progress with the quarterly departmental risk register reviews.  

Recommendations 
 
That the Committee is recommended to: 

 
i) Note the contents of this report. 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 
As part of good governance, it is important that this document is considered by Members. 

 

Background Papers 
 
Corporate Risk Register 

Wards affected: All 

Contact:  Julie McKenzie, Head of Customer Service and Performance, 01403-215306 

 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Background Information 

1 Introduction and Background 

1.1 The Audit Committee is charged with responsibility for monitoring the effectiveness 
of the Council’s risk management arrangements. 
 

1.2 The report provides details of key changes to the Council’s Corporate Risk 
Register, and an update on progress regarding the departmental risk registers (see 
3.1 and 3.2 below).  

2 Relevant Council Policy  

2.1 The Council’s Risk Management Policy is detailed in the Council’s Risk 
Management Toolkit. The Council’s Risk Management Strategy is a component part 
of the Policy, and this document sets out to achieve the following objectives: 

 Fully integrate risk management into the culture of the Council and its strategic 
and service planning processes; 

 Ensure that the risk management framework is understood and that ownership 
and accountability for managing risks is clearly assigned; 

 Ensure the benefits of risk management are realised through maximising 
opportunities and minimising threats; 

 Ensure consistency throughout the Council in the management of risk. 

3 Details  

3.1 Corporate Risk Register 

The Senior Leadership Team has reviewed the Corporate Risk Register and 
comments have been updated to reflect the current position for each risk (see 
Appendix 1). 

The Corporate Risk profile is shown in the following heat map which shows the total 
number of risks in each segment. The red / amber / green zones are in accordance 
with the Council’s risk appetite. 

 
 

Page 10



 

 

 
 

There are five risks which are currently considered to be high and nine medium 
risks. The high risk area relates to the following: 

 

CRR01b Funding from Government is less generous than assumed in the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) from 2021 

CRR19 Ongoing reduction in planning fees; reduced car parking income; 
increased homelessness; and increased housing benefit claims; 
leisure centres; property income; investment income.   

CRR35 
COVID-19 (i) The Council is unable to deliver statutory front line 
services to the community due to, for example, staff shortages or 
unavailability of key officers. 

(ii) Substantial financial loss to the Council. 

CRR01c 
Decrease in Rateable Value due to appeals and businesses going 
under.  This may cause the Council to fall below the business rates 
baseline, resulting in loss of funding. 

Page 11



 

 

CRR18 
(i) A malicious attacker exploits a known or unknown security 
weakness to penetrate the Council’s ICT systems. 
  
(ii) IT not working due to environmental problems: fire, flood, power 
cut. 

 

Please see the risk register in Appendix 1 which provides full details of all risks on 
the “live” register together with details of the control actions and responsible 
officers. 

3.2 Departmental Risk Registers 
 
 Departmental risk registers have been reviewed and updated.  

4 Outcome of Consultations 

4.1 Officers who are responsible for control actions and the Senior Leadership Team 
have been consulted in updating the Corporate Risk Register. 

5 Other Courses of Action Considered but Rejected 

5.1 Not applicable. 

6 Financial Consequences 

6.1 There are no financial consequences. 

7 Legal Consequences 

7.1 There are no legal consequences. 

8 Staffing Consequences 

8.1 There are no staffing consequences. 

9 Risk Assessment 

9.1 The report provides an update on the Council’s corporate risks and how these are 
being managed by the Senior Leadership Team. See Appendix 1 for the latest 
version of the Council’s Corporate Risk Register.  

 

10 Other Considerations 
 
10.1 Risk management encompasses all risks within the organisation, including 

strategic, operational, and project/change risks. This includes consideration of 
Crime & Disorder; Human Rights; Equality & Diversity; and Sustainability as 
appropriate.  

  
 

Page 12



1 

Appendix 1 Corporate Risk Report August 2020     

Risks ordered by RAG not numerically 
 

Generated on: 16 September 2020 

 

 

 

Risk Code & Description Effect 
Risk 
Owner 

 Current Risk 
Matrix 

Control Action 
Control 
Action 
Owner 

Target Risk Matrix Quarterly Update 

CRR01b 
Financial 
Cause: The Council is reliant on 
Central Controlled Government 
funding (e.g. Business Rates). 
  
Risk: (ii) Funding from Government is 
less generous than assumed in the 
MTFS from 2021 

  
   
Reductions in 
funding  
  
Adverse effect 
on morale  
  
Financial  
  
Failure to 
achieve agreed 
objectives  

Jane 
Eaton 

 

CRR.01b.1 Continue to keep a 
watching brief 

Dominic 
Bradley 

 

August 2020 Update  
 
The Government has withdrawn the 
changes to business rates and 
revenue funding through the Fair 
Funding Review for the time being.  
This has removed this part of the risk. 
 
Government has also indicated that 
local government will get a three-year 
settlement in 2021/22, giving a little 
more insight in the medium term.  
 
However, Government funding for 
expenditure for the COVID-19 
lockdown was only enough to cover 2 
months’ losses, maybe as low as 20% 
of the Council’s 2020/21 losses. Some 
funding for ‘lost’ income may also be 
obtained, but likely to be only of a 
similarly low level. 
 
Losses in future years are expected to 
be severe and based on a much-
reduced financial situation in the 
Council as a whole.  

CRR.01b.2 Revisit the MTFS 
and if necessary 2020/21 
budget in year, with Cabinet in 
September. 

Dominic 
Bradley 

CRR19 
Cause: Uncertainty in the UK and 
World economy. The Government has 
spoken about an additional 5% 
reduction in local government 
funding, and further cuts in years to 
come. The impact on the financial 
markets and the pound following 
Covid-19 has brought forward a 
deeper depression and caused a 
slowdown in the property and 
financial markets. 
 
Risk: Ongoing reduction in planning 

Financial  
Service 
Delivery  
Compliance 
with 
Regulations  

Jane 
Eaton 

 

CRR.19.2 Monitor the external 
environment 

Dominic 
Bradley 

 

August 2020 Update 
 
Covid-19 has triggered a sudden and 
deep recession. The impact on the 
economy and income in particular is 
severe, running at approximately 
£0.8m a month. The Council has only 
received £1.6m from Government so 
far, although some ‘loss of income’ 
funding may be obtained. 
 
Swift action is required to review 
income and revenue and capital 
expenditure, revisiting the MTFS. 

CRR.19.3 Monitor internal 
indicators, particularly income 
generation and respond 
appropriately to adverse 
trends 

Dominic 
Bradley 

P
age 13



2 

Risk Code & Description Effect 
Risk 
Owner 

 Current Risk 
Matrix 

Control Action 
Control 
Action 
Owner 

Target Risk Matrix Quarterly Update 

fees; reduced car parking income; 
increased homelessness; and 
increased housing benefit claims, 
leisure centres, property income; 
investment income. 

 
The £246k outturn surplus from 
2019/20 was reported to Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee in June as 
part of the quarterly budget and 
performance monitoring. An MTFS 
update was presented to Members in 
July setting out the extent of the 
situation. Officers are already 
compiling a list of ideas for potential 
savings options for further discussion 
in the Autumn. 

CRR35 
Cause:  
COVID-19 is a new illness that can 
affect your lungs and airways and is 
caused by a virus called coronavirus.  
The illness is highly contagious, and 
people with underlying health 
conditions are at a higher risk of 
becoming very ill. This includes older 
adults, and/or people with chronic 
medical conditions such as heart 
disease; diabetes; and lung disease. 
 
Risk: 
(i) The Council is unable to deliver 
statutory front line services to the 
community due to, for example, staff 
shortages or unavailability of key 
officers. 
(ii) Substantial financial loss to the 
Council. 
   

Failure of 

business 
objectives 
Health and 
safety 
Financial 
Service 
Delivery 
Compliance 
with regulations 
Reputation 
Staffing and 
culture 
 
 

Glen 
Chipp 

 

CRR.35.1 Essential services 
have been highlighted with the 
intention of redeployment of 
staff from other service areas.  
Staffing shortages on refuse 
collection may benefit from 
availability in the labour 
market. 

Jane 
Eaton 

 

August 2020 Update 
 
(i) Revenues and Benefits caseload 
remains high and Business Rate 
payment is low.  The continued 
closure of the Courts is having an 
impact on all 2020/21 recovery action 
and could create problems for the 
Collection Fund. 
 
(ii) Funding from Government is still 
expected to leave an overspend on the 
year however full details of the income 
scheme are not yet known. 

CRR.35.2 Funding from 
Government 

Jane 
Eaton 

CRR01c 
Financial 
Cause: The Council is reliant on 
Central Controlled Government 
funding (e.g. Business Rates). 
 
Risk: Decrease in Rateable Value due 
to appeals and businesses going 
under. This may cause the Council to 
fall below the business rates baseline, 
resulting in loss of funding. 
 
 

Reductions in 
funding 
Financial 

Jane 
Eaton 

 

CRR.01c.1 Continue to keep a 
watching brief 

Dominic 
Bradley 

 

August 2020 Update 
 
With business rates reform postponed 
and the COVID-19 recession further 
reductions in business rates seem 
inevitable. 

P
age 14



3 

Risk Code & Description Effect 
Risk 
Owner 

 Current Risk 
Matrix 

Control Action 
Control 
Action 
Owner 

Target Risk Matrix Quarterly Update 

CRR18 
Technological 
Cause:  Council services are 
increasingly reliant on IT systems at a 
time when there are greater 
opportunities for malicious attackers 
to exploit security weaknesses.           
  
Risk 1: A malicious attacker exploits a 
known or unknown security weakness 
to penetrate the Council’s ICT 
systems. 
  
Risk 2: IT not working due to 
environmental problems: fire, flood, 
power cut 
  

  
Loss of key 
systems-
disruption to 
Council 
services. 
Cost of 
investigation 
and recovery of 
systems. 
Fraud/theft. 
Loss of the 
integrity of 
Council 
Records. 
Penalties from 
the ICO. 
Adverse media 
coverage.    

Jane 
Eaton 

 

CRR.18.1 Staff and Member 
Training 

Claire 
Ward / 
Robert 
Laban 

 

August 2020 update 
 
Level of attack, particularly 
Ransomware attacks has been raised 
by the Cabinet Office.  Remediation 
ongoing. 
 
CRR.18.1 IT Security Training has 
been rolled out to all staff and the IT 
Security Officer has reviewed the 
training and some items have been 
sent out to staff.  More staff training 
to follow. 
 
CRR.18.2 This work is ongoing. 
 
CRR.18.3 All work is ongoing. 
 
CRR.18.4 Patching of devices ongoing. 
 
CRR.18.5 PSN Accreditation 
 
CRR.18.6 This work is ongoing.  New 
policies have been updated and are 

reviewed regularly. 
 
CRR.18.7 This
[...]
erly Update 

CRR35a 
Cause: Covid-19 infection 
 
Risk: Serious risk to the health and 
safety of workers 
  

Failure of 
Health and 
safety, Service 
Delivery, 
Compliance 
with 
regulations, 
Reputational 
loss. 

Jane 
Eaton 

 

CRR.35a.1 The director led 
Business Continuity Group to 
oversee H&S measures (staff 
H&S representative observes) 

Jane 
Eaton 

 

August 2020 Update 
 
CRR.35a.1 This work is ongoing. 
 
CRR35a.3 This work is ongoing. 
 
CRR35a.4 This work is ongoing. 
 
CRR35a.5 This work is ongoing. 
 
CRR35a.6 This work is ongoing.  
 
CRR35a.7 This work is ongoing. 
 
CRR35a.8 This work is ongoing 

CRR.35a.3 Regular updates on 
government advice on keeping 
safe 

Robert 
Laban 

CRR.35a.4 A balanced 
approach to home/office 

working in line with 
government advice 

Andrea 
Curson/ 

Robert 
Laban 

CRR.35a.5 Re-modelling of 
workspaces to ensure social 
distancing 

Brian 
Elliott 

CRR.35a.6 Provision of 
sanitary products and PPE 

Brian 
Elliott 

CRR.35a.7 Risk assessments 
for offices and specific staff 

Robert 
Laban 

CRR.35a.8 Managed opening 
/closure of the Capitol, 
Museum, Leisure, Sports 
services and Reception in line 
with safety concerns 

Vicky 
Wise 

 
  

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 Report to Audit Committee  

 

 30th September 2020 

 By the Horsham Chief Internal Auditor 

 INFORMATION REPORT 
 

 Not Exempt  
 

 
 

Internal Audit Progress Report – Quarter 1 (01/04/20 - 30/06/20)  

Executive Summary 
 
To provide Members with an update on all internal audit and counter-fraud activity completed 
during the quarter, including a summary of all key findings. The report also includes details 
of progress on delivery of the annual audit plan along with an update on the performance of 
the internal audit service during the period. 
 

Recommendations 
 
The Committee is recommended to: 
 

 Note the report and consider any further action required in response to the issues raised; 
and 

 Identify any new or emerging risks for consideration for inclusion in the internal audit 
plan.   

 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 
i) To comply with the requirements set out in the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

2013 (amended April 2017).  
 
ii) The Audit Committee is responsible for reviewing the effectiveness of the Council’s 

systems of internal control. 
 

Background Papers 
 
Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Plan 2020-21 

Wards affected: All. 
 

Report Author:    Paul Miller, Horsham Chief Internal Auditor 

Contact Details: Russell Banks, Orbis Chief Internal Auditor  Tel No. 01273 481447 

                                           Paul Miller, Horsham Chief Internal Auditor Tel No. 01403 215319 
 Page 21

Agenda Item 6



Background Information 

1 Introduction and Background 

 Background 

1.1 This progress report covers work completed between 1 April 2020 and 30 June 2020.   
 
Supporting Information 

1.2 The current annual plan for internal audit is contained within the Internal Audit 
Strategy and Annual Plan 2020-21 which was approved by the Audit Committee on 
01 April 2020. 

 

2 Relevant Policy / Professional Standards 

2.1 Internal Audit follows the mandatory standards set out in the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards (PSIAS) published by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) and the Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors. 

 
2.2 The Council’s Constitution supports the statutory requirements outlined above. 

Financial Procedure Rule 4e 27 states that: “the Chief Finance Officer ensures that 
the Council has appropriate arrangements in place to maintain an adequate and 
effective internal audit”. The terms of reference for internal audit are detailed in the 
Council’s Internal Audit Charter which is approved and reviewed by the Audit 
Committee. 

 

3       Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendation 

3.1 Key audit findings from final reports are summarised in Appendix A.   
 
3.2 Overall, of the two formal audits finalised during the quarter, one received an opinion 

of ‘reasonable assurance’, and the other was a non-opinion review. 
 
3.3 Formal follow up reviews continue to be carried out for all audits where ‘minimal 

assurance’ opinions have been given and for higher risk areas receiving ‘partial 
assurance’. Progress on action tracking is provided in Section 3 of Appendix A, and 
details of outstanding high and medium actions are provided in Section 3.4. 

3.4 Members will recall that flexibility was built into the audit plan to allow resources to 
be directed to any new and emerging risks.  We continue to liaise with departments 
to identify these but would also welcome input from Members. Details of those 
reviews added and removed from the plan so far this year are set out in section 4 of 
Appendix A. 

3.5 Progress against our performance targets (focussing on a range of areas relating to 
our service) can be found in section 5 of Appendix A. All targets have been assessed 
as on target (green). 

 

4       Next Steps  

4.1 The Committee will be kept informed about progress in terms of the delivery of the 
audit plan for 2020/21. 

 
 

Page 22



5 Outcome of Consultations 

5.1 Heads of Service / Service Managers are consulted during each audit. At the end of 
each review, audit findings are discussed with the relevant Head(s) of Service at a 
final meeting, and actions are agreed. An action plan is incorporated into the final 
report including details of responsible officers and agreed implementation dates. 
There are occasions when a director may also be consulted, particularly for audits 
which span a number of departments. 

 

6 Other Courses of Action Considered but Rejected 

6.1 Not applicable. 

7 Resource Consequences 

7.1 This report summarises information about the work undertaken by Internal Audit, and 
therefore there are no direct financial or HR consequences. 

8 Legal Consequences 

8.1 There are no legal consequences.
[...]
 Internal Audit will continue to work with senior management to ensure that sufficient attention is given to 
actions that remain overdue and an update on progress will continue to be reported to this committee. 

3.4 Details of outstanding priority agreed action: 

Audit / Agreed Action Directorate Due Date Revised Date Progress to date 

Medium Priority 

Purchase Orders (P.Os): 

To review the take up of 
purchase orders and 
encourage usage, with the 
expectation that the use of 
P.Os (as measured by P.Os 
raised as a percentage of 
invoices received) will 
increase. 
 

Corporate 
Resources 

31/12/17 31/03/21 September 2020 
Management Update: 

The impact of Covid-19 has 
set back plans to roll out 
purchase order training. 
Other day to day activities 
have been prioritised such as 
payments of business grants, 
and remote year end 
closedown.  

Plans for the roll out of 
training have also now been 
put on hold due to social 
distancing and remote 
working. It is felt that remote 
training in a technical area will 
not be efficient. This will be 
revisited as necessary.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 29



 

Horsham District Council 

4. Amendments to the Audit Plan  

4.1 In accordance with proper professional practice, the internal audit plan for the year remains under regular 
review to ensure that the service continues to focus its resources in the highest priority areas based on an 
assessment of risk. Through discussions with management, the following reviews have been added to the 
audit plan during the year: 

 Review of the Community Hubs – Covid-19 Red Response;  

 Purchase Cards, including areas of spend. 

4.2 Through the same process, audits have been removed or deferred from the audit plan and, where 
appropriate, will be considered for inclusion in the 2021/22 plan as part of the overall risk assessment 
completed during the annual audit planning process: 

 Capitol Bar and Catering Facility; 

 Volunteers.  

5. Internal Audit Performance 

5.
[...]
ncial 
statements does not now need to be financially quantified in 2019/20. We therefore no longer consider this to be an area of audit focus for 2019/20.

Changes in materiality

We updated our planning materiality assessment using the draft results and have also reconsidered our risk assessment. Based on our materiality measure of gross 
expenditure on provision of services, we have updated our overall materiality assessment to £1.5m (Audit Planning Report — £1.6m). This results in updated 
performance materiality, at 75% of overall materiality, of £1.1m, and an updated threshold for reporting uncorrected misstatements of £74,000. We have considered 
whether any change to our materiality is required in light of Covid-19. Following this consideration we remain satisfied that the values for planning materiality, 
performance materiality and our audit threshold for reporting differences reported to you in our Audit Planning Report remain appropriate. 

We also identified areas where misstatement at a lower level than our overall materiality level might influence the reader and developed an audit strategy specific to 

these areas, including:

• Remuneration disclosures including any severance payments, exit packages and termination benefits. We audit these fully given their inherent sensitive nature.

• Related party transactions. We consider any related parties in terms of the underlying relationship and potential influence, and not simply the overall values 

disclosed.

P
age 37



6

Executive Summary

Status of the audit

We have substantially completed our audit of Horsham District Council’s financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020 and have performed the procedures 
outlined in our Audit planning report. Subject to satisfactory completion of the following outstanding items. we expect to issue an unqualified opinion on the Authority’s 
financial statements in the form which appears at Section 4:

• Completion of subsequent events review;

• Receipt of the response from Those Charged with Governance; and

• Receipt of the signed management representation letter

Audit differences

We have identified audit differences relating to the valuation of investment property. Please see further details in section 4.

P
age 38



7

Executive Summary

Areas of audit focus

Our Audit Planning Report identified key areas of focus for our audit of the Council’s financial statements This report sets out our observations and conclusions, 
including our views on areas which might be conservative, and where there is potential risk and exposure. We summarise our consideration of these matters, and any 
others identified, in the "Key Audit Issues" section of this report.

We ask you to review these and any other matters in this report to ensure:

• There are no other considerations or matters that could have an  impact on these issues

• You agree with the resolution of the issue

• There are no other significant issues to be considered.

There are no matters, apart from those reported by management or disclosed in this report, which we believe should be brought to the attention of the Audit 
Committee.

Control observations

We have not identified any significant deficiencies in the design or operation of an internal control that might result in a material misstatement in your financial 
statements and which is unknown to you. 

Value for money

We have considered your arrangements to take informed decisions; deploy resources in a sustainable manner; and work with partners and other third parties. 

We have no matters to report about your arrangements to secure economy efficiency and effectiveness in your use of resources.

P
age 39



8

Executive Summary

Other reporting issues

We have reviewed the information presented in the Annual Governance Statement for consistency with our knowledge of the Council. We have no matters to report as a 
result of this work. 

We have no other matters to report. 

Independence

We have no is
[...]
_      _______________________ 

 

Jane Eaton - Director of Corporate Resources  Stuart Ritchie - Chairman of the Audit  

 Committee 

Page 132


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Risk Management - Quarterly Update
	Appendix 1 Corporate Risk Report August 2020 Risks ordered by RAG not numerically (5)

	6 Internal Audit - Quarterly Update Report
	6 - HDC Quarter 1 Progress Report September 2020 Appendix A - Final

	7 External Audit - Audit Results Report
	8 Statement of Accounts and Letter of Representation
	20 HDC - Letter of representation for signing




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

Audit Committee 
20 OCTOBER 2020 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Stuart Ritchie (Chairman), John Blackall (Vice-Chairman), 
Tony Bevis, Paul Clarke, Ruth Fletcher, Richard Landeryou and 
Jack Saheid 
 

AAG/16   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 July were approved as an accurate 
record and it was agreed that they would be signed by the Chairman once the 
COVID-19 situation had abated. 
 

AAG/17   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

AAG/18   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Chairman informed the Committee that the Annual Statement of Accounts 
had been audited and brought back to note and approve the changes. 
 

AAG/19   RISK MANAGEMENT - QUARTERLY UPDATE 
 
The Director of Corporate Resources presented the Risk Management 
Quarterly Update to the Committee. The report included an update on the 
Corporate Risk Register for consideration and provided an update on progress 
with the quarterly departmental risk register reviews. 
 
There were five High Risks on the corporate risk register with CRR19 being a 
new risk: 
 
CRR01b - Funding from Government is less generous than assumed in the 
Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) from 2021  
 
CRR19 - Ongoing reduction in planning fees; reduced car parking income; 
increased homelessness; and increased housing benefit claims; leisure centres; 
property income; investment income.  
 
CRR35 - COVID-19 (i) The Council is unable to deliver statutory front line 
services to the community due to, for example, staff shortages or unavailability 
of key officers. (ii) Substantial financial loss to the Council.  
 
CRR01c - Decrease in Rateable Value due to appeals and businesses going 
under. This may cause the Council to fall below the business rates baseline, 
resulting in loss of funding.  
 



 Audit Committee 
20 October 2020 

 

 
2 

CRR18 (i) - A malicious attacker exploits a known or unknown security 
weakness to penetrate the Council’s ICT systems. (ii) IT not working due to 
environmental problems: fire, flood, power cut. 
 
Departmental risk registers had been reviewed and updated. 
 

AAG/20   INTERNAL AUDIT - QUARTERLY UPDATE REPORT 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor provided Members with an update on all internal 
audit and counter-fraud activity completed during the quarter, with a summary 
of all key findings. There were also updates on the progress of delivery of the 
annual audit plan and the performance of the internal audit service. 
 
Of the two formal audits finalised during the quarter, one received an opinion of 
‘reasonable assurance’, and the other was a non-opinion review. 
 
Formal follow-up reviews would continue to be carried out for all audits that had 
received ‘minimal assurance’ and high risk areas that had received ‘partial 
assurance’ opinions. 
 
Internal Audit had continued to liaise with departments to identify any new or 
emerging risks. 
 
It was reported that the internal audit plan for the year remained under regular 
review to ensure that the service continues to focus its resources in the highest 
priority areas based on an assessment of risk. Through discussions with 
management, the following reviews had been added to the audit plan during the 
year:  
 
• Review of the Community Hubs – Covid-19 Red Response;  
• Purchase Cards, including areas of spend.  
 
Through the same process, audits had been deferred from the audit plan and 
would be considered for inclusion in the 2021/22 plan as part of the overall risk 
assessment completed during the annual audit planning process:  
 
• Capitol Bar and Catering Facility;  
• Volunteers. 
 

AAG/21   EXTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT RESULTS REPORT 
 
The External Auditors provided a summary of their Audit Results Report for the 
year ending 31st March 2020 following their Audit Progress report from July 
2020.  
 
The External Auditors had substantially completed their audit of Horsham 
District Council’s financial statements and performed the procedures outlined in 
the Audit planning report.  
 



Audit Committee 
20 October 2020 

3 

 

 
3 

Subject to satisfactory completion of the following outstanding items the 
External Auditors expected to issue an unqualified opinion on the Authority’s 
financial statements: 
  
• Completion of subsequent events review;  
• Receipt of the response from Those Charged with Governance; and  
• Receipt of the signed management representation letter 
 
The Chairman requested that the External Auditors report their property 
valuation methods in future reports. 
 

AAG/22   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND LETTER OF REPRESENTATION 
 
The Head of Finance summarised the changes made to the Statement of 
Accounts for the Committee. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
i) That the Audit Committee delegate approval of the 2019/20 

Audited Statement of Accounts to the Chairman of the Audit 
Committee, in consultation with the Director of Corporate 
Resources, to be completed before 30 November 2020. 
 

ii) That the letter of Representation be agreed by the Audit 
Committee and signed by the Director of Corporate Resources 
and the Chairman of the Audit Committee. 

 

AAG/23   URGENT BUSINESS 
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.25 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 


